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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a). whether the Government have sanctioned additional seats for Post-Graduate Medical Colleges; and

(b). if so, the details thereof, college-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI N.T.
SHANMUGAM)

(a). On the recommendations of Medical Council of India, the Central Govt. have been permitting additional seats in PG level courses in various medical colleges under the provision of IMC (Amendment) Act, 1993 and the Regulations made thereunder.

(b). As per information given by Medical Council of India, College-wise additional seats in Post-Graduate courses permitted after Amendment to IMC Act in 1993 are given in Annexure-I

Annexure-I

List of additional seats for post-graduate Courses permitted after amendment of IMC Act in 1993

S. No. Name of the College Name of Speciality Number of seats

1. Sri Ramachandra Medical
 College & Research Instt.
 Chennai    MD (Obst. & Gynae   5
     MS (Ortho.)   3

2 Arvind Iye Hospital,
 Madurai MS (Ophthalmology) 4
     D.O.    4

3 National Instt. of Mental
 Health & Neuro-Sciences,
 Bangalore   MD(Psychiatry)   6
     DM(Neurology)   2
     M.Ch. (Neuro-Surgery) 2

4 Regional Instt. of Medical
 Sciences, Imphal MS (General Surgery) 2

5 Stanley Medical College,
 Chennai    MD(Microbiology)  1
     MD(Anaesthesiology) 2

6 Madurai Medical College,
 Madurai    MD(Anaesthesiology)  2


7 M.S Ramaiah Medical
 College, Bangalore MD (Paediatrica) 1

8 Campegowda Instt. of
 Medical Sciences,
 Bangalore MD(Community Medicine) 1
     MD(General Medicine) 3

9 Sanjay Gandhi P.G. Instt. of
 Medical Sciences,
 Lucknow    M. Ch. (Urology)  2

10 G.B. Pant Hospital, New
 Delhi    M. Ch. (Neuro-Surgery)  3

11 J.S.S. Medical College,
 Mysore MD(General Medicine) 2
     MS (General Surgery) 2
     MS(Orthopaedics) 3
     MD(Physiology)   1
     MD(Pathology)   2
     MD(Obst. & Gynae.)  2
     DGO    2
     D. Orthe   6
     MD(Anaesthesiology) 2
     DA    4
     MD(Paediatrics)   2
     DCH    4

12 Rajah Muthiah Medical
 College MS(General Surgery) 5
     MS(Orthopaedics) 2
     MD(General Medicine) 4
     MD(Obst. & Gynae.)  3
     MD(Anaesthesiology) 1
     MD(Paediatrics)   1

13 Post-graduate Instt. of
 Medical Education &
 Research, Calcutta. M. Ch. (Neuro-Surgery) 2
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